APPENDIX 1
ENVIRONMENT AND REGULATORY SERVICES PORTFOLIO

PROPOSED SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2021/22

Current Proposed
Charge Charge
2020/21 2021/22 Increase Increase
£ £ £ %
ABANDONED VEHICLES*
Removal
Less than 3.5 tonnes On-road 150.00 150.00 - -
On-road, damaged 250.00 250.00 - -
Off-road 200.00 200.00 - -
Off-road, damaged 300.00 300.00 - -
3.5to 7.5 tonnes On-road 200.00 200.00 - -
On-road, damaged 650.00 650.00 - -
Off-road 400.00 400.00 - -
Off-road, damaged 850.00 850.00 - -
7.5 to 18 tonnes On-road 350.00 350.00 - -
Unladen On-road, damaged 2,000.00 2,000.00 - -
Laden " 3,000.00 3,000.00 - -
Unladen Off-road 1,000.00 1,000.00 - -
Laden " 1,500.00 1,500.00 - -
Unladen Off-road, damaged 3,000.00 3,000.00 - -
Laden " 4,500.00 4,500.00 - -
More than 18 tonnes On-road 350.00 350.00 - -
Unladen On-road, damaged 3,000.00 3,000.00 - -
Laden " 4,500.00 4,500.00 - -
Unladen Off-road 1,500.00 1,500.00 - -
Laden " 2,000.00 2,000.00 - -
Unladen Off-road, damaged 4,500.00 4,500.00 - -
Laden " 6,000.00 6,000.00 - -
Storage - per day
Two wheeled 10.00 10.00 - -
Less than 3.5 tonnes 20.00 20.00 - -
3.5to 7.5 tonnes 25.00 25.00 - -
7.5 to 18 tonnes 30.00 30.00 - -
More than 18 tonnes 35.00 35.00 - -
Disposal
Two wheeled 50.00 50.00 - -
Less than 3.5 tonnes 75.00 75.00 - -
3.5t0 7.5 tonnes 100.00 100.00 - -
7.5 to 18 tonnes 125.00 125.00 - -
More than 18 tonnes 150.00 150.00 - -
ABANDONED SHOPPING TROLLEYS
Per trolley - collected by owner 25.00 25.00 - -
Per trolley - returned by Council 35.00 35.00 - -
Per trolley - destroyed by Council 55.00 55.00 - -

Recovered from difficult location Commmmmn, Actual cost--------- >



ENVIRONMENT AND REGULATORY SERVICES PORTFOLIO

PROPOSED SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2021/22

Current Proposed
Charge Charge
2020/21 2021/22 Increase Increase
£ £ £ %
CEMETERIES*
The fees shown below are applicable to those who have resided within New Forest District.
Those who qualify for the Resident Fees will incur the 50% discount. Non-Resident Applicants will incur the Fee in full.
For a full breakdown of the criteria qualifying Resident Fees please consult the current Cemetery Regulations.
Interment Fees
Interment of ashes in cremated remains section 300.00 308.00 8.00 2.7
Interment of ashes in a grave or woodland grave 300.00 308.00 8.00 2.7
* Child (up to and including 17 years). NFDC claim all child-related fees from the Children’s
Funeral Fund for England. These fees are for information only. No Charge 665.00 665.00 nfa
Person over 17 years:
Single / double depth grave 650.00 665.00 15.00 2.3
Single / double depth grave in a traditional kerbed section - within specific sections and cemeteries 825.00 845.00 20.00 2.4
Use of memorial garden 100.00 102.00 2.00 2.0
Burial chamber for uncoffined burials 1,540.00 1,575.00 35.00 2.3
Postponement or cancellation (less than 48 working hours notice) Interment Fee Interment Fee - -
. Interment Fee + Interment Fee +
Burial on Saturday 50% 50% - -
Purchase of Exclusive Right of Burial (EROB)
Cremated remains section 320.00 328.00 8.00 25
Woodland cremated remains section 420.00 430.00 10.00 2.4
* Single depth child grave within the Children's Section . NFDC claim all child-related fees from 100.00 800.00 700.00 700.0
Children’s Funeral Fund for England. These fees are for information only
Lawn and woodland sections 785.00 800.00 15.00 1.9
Eling lawn section with memorial ground support 880.00 900.00 20.00 2.3
Traditional kerbed section - within specific sections and cemeteries 1,250.00 1,280.00 30.00 2.4
. - 2 burial plot 2 burial plot
Purchase of a burial plot requiring 2 grave spaces Fees Fees - -
Additional Administration of Exclusive Right of Burial
Family organised interment - administration 52.00 110.00 58.00 1115
Location of burial plot selected by purchaser 210.00 215.00 5.00 2.4
Assignment / Transfer of EROB 100.00 130.00 30.00 30.0
Legally prepared Transfer of EROB - remove as Cemeteries advise families consult solicitor 230.00 Remove n/a n/a
Re-issue of EROB 50.00 55.00 5.00 10.0
Surrender or cancellation of EROB - pro-rata refund No Charge No Charge - -
Memorial Fees
Permission to erect or amend a memorial 160.00 164.00 4.00 25
* Permission to erect or amend a memorial in any section (up to and including 17 years). NFDC
claim all child-related fees from Children’s Funeral Fund for England. These fees are for 160.00 164.00 4.00 2.5
information only
Permission to erect or amend a memorial with kerbstone in designated traditional sections only - with application 320.00 328.00 8.00 2.5
Permission for offsite repair or maintenance of memorial - with application 50.00 55.00 5.00 10.0
Permission for insitu repair or maintenance of memorial - with application No Charge No Charge - -
Purchase of a woodland plaque and vase with plinth +VAT - with application P.O.A. P.O.A. - -
Purchase of a woodland or a memorial garden plague only +VAT - with application P.O.A. P.O.A. - -
Memorial bench donation +VAT - Remove as not applicable 1,000.00 Remove n/a n/a
Purchase of an NFDC owned memorial bench plaque only +VAT - with application P.O.A. P.O.A. - -
Sundry Fees
Use of chapel - included in interment fee and subject to availability No Charge No Charge n/a n/a
Research fees per hour - minimum 1 hour 50.00 55.00 5.00 10.0

* NFDC claim all child-related fees from Children’s Funeral Fund for England. These fees are for information only.

For further information: https://www.gov.uk/child-funeral-costs




ENVIRONMENT AND REGULATORY SERVICES PORTFOLIO

PROPOSED SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2021/22

Current Proposed
Charge Charge
2020/21 2021/22 Increase Increase
£ £ £ %
CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS & THE ENVIRONMENT*
Full charge:
Nuisance parking 100.00 100.00 - -
Abandoning a vehicle 200.00 200.00 - -
Leaving litter 100.00 100.00 - -
Throwing litter from a vehicle 100.00 100.00 - -
Graffiti and fly posting 80.00 80.00 - -
Domestic waste receptacle offences 80.00 80.00 - -
Industrial and commercial waste receptacle offences 110.00 110.00 - -
Noise from domestic premises 110.00 110.00 - -
Noise from licensed premises 500.00 500.00 - -
Dog fouling (currently made under the Dogs 50.00 50.00 - -
(Fouling of Land) Act 1996)
Dog fouling(only applicable if the Council decide to 80.00 | | 80.00 | | -1 -
issue Dog Control Orders under this legislation)
Discounted charge if paid within 10 days of issue:
Nuisance parking 75.00 75.00 - -
Abandoning a vehicle 150.00 150.00 - -
Leaving litter 60.00 60.00 - -
Throwing litter from a vehicle 60.00 60.00 - -
Graffiti and fly posting 60.00 60.00 - -
Domestic waste receptacle offences 60.00 60.00 - -
Industrial and commercial waste receptacle offences 80.00 80.00 - -
Noise from domestic premises 80.00 80.00 - -
Dog fouling(only applicable if the Council decide to 50.00 50.00 - -
issue Dog Control Orders under this legislation)
ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT - FIXED PENALTY CHARGES*
Full charge:
Environmental Protection Act 1990;
Unauthorised deposit of waste (S.33ZA) 400.00 400.00 - -
Failure to produce waste documentation (S.34A) 300.00 300.00 - -
Control of Pollution (Amendment) Act 1989
Failure to produce authority to carry waste (waste carriers licence) (S5B) 300.00 | | 300.00 | | - | | -
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014
Failure to comply with a Community Protection Notice (S.52) 100.00 100.00 - -
Failure to comply with a Public Space Protection Order (S.68) 100.00 100.00 - -
Discounted charge if paid early:
Environmental Protection Act 1990;
Unauthorised deposit of waste (S.33ZA) 300.00 300.00 - -
Failure to produce waste documentation (S.34A) 225.00 225.00 - -
Control of Pollution (Amendment) Act 1989
Failure to produce authority to carry waste (waste carriers licence) (S5B) 225.00 | | 225.00 | | - | | -

Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014

Failure to comply with a Community Protection Notice (S.52) 75.00 75.00 - -

Failure to comply with a Public Space Protection Order (S.68) 75.00 75.00 - -




ENVIRONMENT AND REGULATORY SERVICES PORTFOLIO

PROPOSED SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2021/22

Current Proposed
Charge Charge
2020/21 2021/22 Increase Increase
£ £ £ %
REFUSE SACKS
Domestic Sacks* Black Per roll (of 26) 5.20 5.20 - -
Clear Per roll (of 36) 2.00 2.00 - -
Dog Waste Bags Per 50 Sacks + VAT | 0.83] | 0.83] | -] -

GARDEN WASTE COLLECTION FOR COMPOSTING*

The full garden waste service in 2021-22 will run for 11 months rather than the usual 12, due to changes made to start and finish dates in 2020-21 after a
temporary suspension of the garden waste service due to Covid-19. Accordingly, part year options shown below have also reduced by 1 month each when
compared to previous years:

Collection charge for 1 May 2021 to 31 March 2022 for 1 reusable sack 35.00 35.00 - -
Collection charge for 1 May 2021 to 31 March each additional sack 18.00 18.00 - -
8 month charge from 1st August for 1 reusable sack 30.00 30.00 - -
8 month charge from 1st August for each additional sack 16.00 16.00 - -
5 month charge from 1st November for 1 reusable sack 24.00 24.00 - -
5 month charge from 1st November for each additional sack 13.00 13.00 - -

SPECIAL COLLECTIONS*

Special Collection (1 item) 30.00 32.00 2.00 6.7

extra items (per item - maximum of eight) 7.50 8.00 0.50 6.7

1 free collection up to 3 items per household claiming benefits
# 48 hours notice must be given to qualify for refund.

NOTE: VAT. Charges are exclusive of VAT.
Charges which are zero rated or not subject to VAT are marked * either individually or by service.



ENVIRONMENT AND REGULATORY SERVICES PORTEOLIO

PROPOSED SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2021/22

BEACHHUTS ETC

Current Proposed
Charge Charge
2020/21 2021/22 Increase Increase
£ £ £ %
With effect from 1% April 2021 (all shown are excluding VAT)
Transfer Fee (Sale or Transfer of Private Huts)
Milford-on-Sea Remove 425.00 Remove -425.00 n/a
Barton-on-Sea Remove 425.00 Remove -425.00 n/a
Calshot Remove 425.00 Remove -425.00 n/a
Hordle Cliff Remove 425.00 Remove -425.00 n/a
All Sites 0.00 400.00 400.00 n/a
Site Rent Residents
Milford-on-Sea concrete (per standard hut) per annum 452.50 469.17 16.67 3.7
wooden - Remove - licences terminated 452.50 Remove -452.50 n/a
Barton-on-Sea Sq. m upto 5.0 357.50 370.83 13.33 3.7
5.01-7.0 408.33 423.33 15.00 3.7
7.01-12.0 450.83 467.50 16.67 3.7
12.01-14.0 504.17 522.50 18.33 3.6
over 14.0 539.17 560.83 21.66 4.0
Calshot & Hordle Cliff Sg.m up to 5.0 406.67 421.67 15.00 3.7
5.01-7.0 449.17 465.83 16.66 3.7
7.01-12.0 502.50 521.67 19.17 3.8
12.01-14.0 535.83 555.83 20.00 3.7
over 14.0 568.33 590.83 22.50 4.0
Site Rent Non - Residents
Milford-on-Sea concrete (per standard hut) per annum 601.67 624.17 22.50 3.7
wooden - Remove - licences terminated 601.67 Remove -601.67 n/a
Barton-on-Sea Sg. m up to 5.0 535.00 555.00 20.00 3.7
5.01-7.0 567.50 588.33 20.83 3.7
7.01-12.0 602.50 625.00 22.50 3.7
12.01-14.0 635.00 659.17 24.17 3.8
over 14.0 671.67 698.33 26.66 4.0
Calshot & Hordle Cliff Sg. m up to 5.0 560.00 580.83 20.83 3.7
5.01-7.0 601.07 623.33 22.26 3.7
7.01-12.0 655.83 680.00 24.17 3.7
12.01-14.0 692.50 718.33 25.83 3.7
over 14.0 729.17 758.33 29.16 4.0
School, College and University Coastal Education Talks
On site talk by Coastal Engineer 100.00 | | 100.00 | | 0.00 | | 0.0

NOTE: VAT. Charges are exclusive of VAT.
Charges which are zero rated or not subject to VAT are marked * either individually or by service.




ENVIRONMENT AND REGULATORY SERVICES PORTFOLIO

PROPOSED SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2021/22

Stray Dogs*
Stray dogs - statutory fee including admin charge
Stray dogs - daily kennelling charge
Dog fouling - fixed penalty fee

Contaminated Land (excluding VAT)
CL Enquiry - Residential premises - per hour
CL Enquiry -Business premises - per hour
Additional research fee charge - per hour

Air Pollution Consent Information (excluding VAT)
PPC Pre Application advice (per Hour)

Food Hygiene* (new charge)
Food safety re-inspections
Food export certificates - initial visit
Food export certificates - per certificate

IMPOUNDING OF LIVESTOCK
Fixed penalty per animal
Feeding charge per animal per day

DRAIN CLEARANCE/REPAIR
Drain clearance/repair (default work)*

PRIVATE WATER SUPPLIES*

Sampling per hour

Analysis Costs

Small Domestic Supply

Check monitoring of large/commercial supplies
Audit Monitoring of large/commercial supplies

Risk Assessment per hour
Investigation of water quality failure per hour
Granting of an authorisation per hour

NOTE: VAT. Charges are exclusive of VAT.

Proposed
Charges Charges %
2020/21 2021/22 Increase
£ £
41.00 41.00 -
17.00 17.00 -
50.00 50.00 -
45.00 45.00 -
45.00 45.00 -
18.75 18.75 -
[ 45.00| | 45.00 | [ -
185.00 185.00 -
88.00 88.00 -
40.00 40.00 -
Semmmmeee- Actual Cost---------- >
oo Actual Cost---------- >
Actual Cost of works plus Officer Costs---------- >

[ 39.50 | | 39.50 | [ -

R Actual Cost---------- >

O Actual Cost---------- >

R Actual Cost---------- >
39.50 39.50 -
39.50 39.50 -
39.50 39.50 -

Charges which are zero rated or not subject to VAT are marked * either individually or by service.




ENVIRONMENT AND REGULATORY SERVICES PORTFOLIO

PROPOSED SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2021/22

Proposed
Charges Charges %
2020/21 2021/22 Increase
£ £
HEALTH SERVICES
Rodent Control (excluding VAT)
Domestic Premises Call out/Survey and up to 3 additional visits # 90.00 116.67 29.6
Single additional visit 26.00 33.33 28.2
Business Premises Call out and survey 90.00 | | 116.67 | | 29.6
Treatment via quote for visits or annual contract <---Subject to quotation--->
# 50% reduction to those on recognised benefits (rodent control)
Insect Control (excluding VAT)
Wasps and Hornets 42.00 54.58 30.0
Call out 42.00 54.58 30.0
Fleas - Call Out and single treatment 65.00 83.33 28.2
Bed Bugs - Call Out and Survey 50.00 65.00 30.0
Bed Bugs - Treatment <---Subject to quotation--->
STREET NAME PLATES
Basic 230.00 240.00 4.3
Special Actual Cost Actual Cost -
Street Number Plates
195.00 205.00 5.1

NOTE: VAT. Charges are exclusive of VAT.
Charges which are zero rated or not subject to VAT are marked * either individually or by service.



